

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 259 OF 2003

VINOD BHATIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRAKASH BHATIA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for Stay and exemption from filing O.T. and impleading party)

Date: 01/08/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

For Petitioner(s)

Dr. J.N. Dubey, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Anurag Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Meenesh Dubey, Adv.

Mr. S.R. Setia, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

R1 Mr. Ajit Kumar Pande, Adv.

Mr. D.P. Singh, Adv.

Mr. A.K. Sinha, Adv.

St. of Pb.

Ms. Avneet Toor, Adv.

Mr. Bimal Roy Jad, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Impleadment allowed.

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Sheetal Dhingra)

(Vijay Dh

awan)

Court Master

Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CrI.)NO. 259 OF 2003

VINOD BHATIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PRAKASH BHATIA

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard counsel for the parties.

It is not disputed before us by counsel appearing on behalf of the

respondent-wife Smt. Prakash Bhatia that she is also working in Delhi. In the

Criminal case where the offences alleged are those under Sections 406, 498A

IPC, cognizance has been taken by the Judicial Magistrate, Jagraon, Punjab in Criminal Case FIR No.275.

Counsel for the respondent-wife has no objection to the case being transferred to Delhi, since that will be convenient to her also.

In the circumstances, this transfer petition is allowed and the Criminal Case FIR No.275 (Prakash Bhatia Vs. Vinod Bhatia & Ors.) pending before the Judicial Magistrate, Jagraon (Punjab), is transferred to the court of District Judge, Delhi, who shall assign the case to the appropriate court for disposal.

The transfer petition is allowed in the above terms.

.....J.

.....

(B.P. SINGH)

.....J.

(S.H. KAPADIA)

New Delhi

August 01, 2005.